ORDINANCE NO. 351

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO 343; THE BUILDING CODE, SECTION 1. THE 2007 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, AND THE 1999 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY AS PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 1, SECTION 5 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR VIOLATION; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE/SAVING CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEVEN POINTS TEXAS:

Section 1 shall now read:

SECTION 1

The 2012 International Building Code and the 2014 National Electrical code is hereby adopted as the required standard for all construction, plumbing and electrical projects in the City of Seven Points.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 12TH DAY OF MARCH, 2015

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Bill Hash, Mayor

Shirley Kirksey, City Secretary

